RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CRAFTON, TULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR THE 2023 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM IN THE CITY OF TONITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown desires to retain a professional engineering firm to provide engineering services required for the 2023 Pavement Maintenance Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown has accepted statements of qualifications for engineering services required for the 2023 Pavement Maintenance Program and has determined that Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. is the most qualified and capable to perform the desired work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest and benefit of the community to select Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. to provide engineering services for the 2023 Pavement Maintenance Program in the City of Tontitown, and to authorize the Mayor to negotiate and execute an agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. for the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby selects Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. as the most qualified to provide engineering services for the 2023 Pavement Maintenance Program in the City of Tontitown, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A", and the Mayor is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute an agreement with Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. for the same.

<u>Section 2.</u> In connection with the selection of Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. to provide engineering services for the 2023 Pavement Maintenance Program, the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to negotiate any required or necessary agreements for engineering services with Crafton, Tull & Associates, Inc. and to bring the same forward to the City Council for consideration when required.

PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day of November 2023.

APPROVED:

Angela Russell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk- Treasurer (SEAL)